

No. 12-133

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSI-
NESS ROUNDTABLE, AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATE COMERFORD TODD
*National Chamber Lit-
igation Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MARIA GHAZAL
Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave.,
NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 872-1260

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
KEVIN RANLETT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

[Additional Counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED NECESSITATES THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW	5
A. The Plaintiffs' Bar Has Aggressively Promoted Contrived Limitations On This Court's Ruling In <i>Concepcion</i>	6
B. The Second Circuit's "Vindication-Of-Federal-Statutory-Rights" Test Threatens To Limit <i>Concepcion</i> Drastically	8
1. The "vindication" test will allow the vast majority of class-action plaintiffs to improperly resist a motion to compel arbitration.....	10
2. Plaintiffs' ability to compel collateral judicial litigation conflicts with the FAA's policy favoring efficient and expeditious vindication of arbitration rights	11
C. This Court Should Not Delay Consideration Of The Question Presented.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
<p>II. THE DECISION BELOW FUNDAMENTALLY MISINTERPRETS <i>CONCEPCION</i> TO CREATE A DISTINCTION BETWEEN FEDERAL AND STATE CLAIMS NOT AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS</p>	15
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. The FAA Bars Courts From Conditioning Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements On The Availability Of Class Procedures</p>	15
<p style="padding-left: 4em;">1. <i>Concepcion</i>'s interpretation of the FAA governs the arbitrability of all claims, including federal statutory claims, unless Congress expressly commands otherwise.....</p>	15
<p style="padding-left: 4em;">2. Congress has not excluded federal antitrust claims from the FAA's coverage.....</p>	17
<p style="padding-left: 4em;">3. Courts are not authorized to undertake case-by-case assessments of whether class procedures are “necessary” to “vindicate” a federal claim</p>	19
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. The Policy Arguments Underlying The Second Circuit's Ruling Provide No Basis For Overriding Congress's Determinations In The FAA</p>	22
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	8
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2671813 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2011)	8, 9
<i>Coleman v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3140299 (S.D. Cal. May 15, 2012)	8
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 13, 20
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 917535 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2012).....	8
<i>Fromer v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3600298 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2012).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	13, 19, 20
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3594231 (3d Cir. Aug. 22, 2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Apple & AT&TM iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011)	8
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 2478462 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)	8
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) . 7, 10, 13, 21	
<i>Karp v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1358652 (D. Mass. Apr. 18, 2012)	8
<i>Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1965337 (S.D. Cal. May 31, 2012)	8
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012)	8
<i>Lewis v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17, 18, 19
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1604851 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012)	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3553466 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2012)	7, 14
<i>Rame, LLC v. Popovich</i> , 2012 WL 2719159 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012)	8
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	18
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Commc’ns, Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3631378 (Ky. Aug. 23, 2012).....	21
<i>Shearson / Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	18
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. § 2	16
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	21, 24
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures, http://www.adr.org/ aaa/faces/aoe/gc/gc_search/gc_rule/ gc_rule_detail?doc=ADRSTG_015806	12
Br. of Chamber of Commerce of the United States, <i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> , No. SC-11-514 (Fla. July 1, 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58 DISP. RESOL. J. May-Jul. 2003.....	22
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust’s Protected Classes</i> , 88 MICH. L. REV. 1 (1989)	18
Leslie Bailey & Paul Bland, <i>How courts can and should limit AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , Public Justice, http:// publicjustice.net/ ConcepcionMemo (visited Aug. 27, 2012)	7
Myriam Gilles, <i>AT&T Mobility vs. Concepcion: From Unconscionability to Vindication of Rights</i> , Scotusblog (Sept. 15, 2011), http:// www.scotusblog.com/2011/09/att-mobility-vs- concepcion-from-unconscionability-to-vindication- of-rights/	7
Public Justice, <i>Helpful Post-Concepcion court rulings</i> , http://publicjustice.net/casedocuments/ concepcion (visited Aug. 27, 2012)	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981)	23
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. DISP. RESOL. 89	6
Steven Shavell, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: An Economic Analysis</i> , 24 J. LEGAL STUD. 1 (1995)	6
